

FILED
12-15-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2020AP001052

EDWARD A. VANDERVENTER, JR. and SUSAN J. VANDERVENTER,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA and HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellants-Petitioners,

KAYLA M. SCHWARTZ and COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE
COOPERATIVE,
Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO BRIEFS OF
AMICUS PARTIES, WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION ("WLF"),
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION ("ATRA") ALLIANCE
FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION ("AAI"), PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL ("PLAC"), FCA, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE ET
AL ("CHAMBER"), AND THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE**

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF RACINE COUNTY, CASE
NO. 2016CV001096**

Honorable Eugene A. Gasiorkiewicz, Presiding,

HABUSH, HABUSH & ROTTIER, S.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents,

Edward A. Vanderverter, Jr. and Susan J. Vanderverter,

Timothy S. Trecek

State Bar No. 1021161

Jesse B. Blocher

State Bar No. 1059460

Susan R. Tyndall

State Bar No. 1012954

777 E. Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 2300

Milwaukee, WI 53202

(414) 271-0900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. These submissions do not justify granting review because the amicus parties raise issues that Hyundai did not appeal	7
A. Hyundai did not appeal any damages issues	7
B. Hyundai did not object to, much less appeal, admission of Sazcalski’s demonstrative exhibit showing the maximum deformation of the injurious posts.....	8
C. Hyundai’s “DISH theory,” rejected by the jury, is not at issue here	9
D. Hyundai did not appeal any issue of expert “infallibility.”.....	9
E. AAI’s argument that Vanderverter’s proof was insufficient to meet its burden was not appealed by Hyundai	10
F. PLAC’s confusion over what Wis. Stat. §§895.047(4) and 904.07 govern was not appealed by Hyundai	11
II. The proposed amicus submissions ignore the record in favor of misleading platitudes	11
A. Hyundai admitted that its vehicle should have protected Mr. Vanderverter in this moderate severity crash	12
B. The Daubert standard is well-established and was applied by the lower courts	12
C. Vanderverter’s experts gave testimony within their respective disciplines	13
D. This case did not involve untested, novel theories.....	14
E. Amicus parties’ discussion of recalls ignores the record and the evidence Hyundai introduced.....	17
III. The Legislature’s submission supports the court of appeals’ decision and shows why further review is unnecessary	21

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert. v. City of Madison</i> , 2018 WI 70, 382 Wis.2d 377, 914 N.W.2d 660	8
<i>Astra Aktiebolag v. Andrx Pharmaceuticals</i> , 222 F.Supp.2d 423 (S.D.N.Y.2002)	16
<i>Clay v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 663 (6th Cir.2000)	16
<i>Cummins v. Lyle Indus.</i> , 93 F.3d 362 (7th Cir.1996).....	16
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 570 (1993).....	9, 12-13, 16-17, 23
<i>Dhillon v. Crown Control</i> , 269 F.3d 865 (7th Cir.2001)	16
<i>Dura Automotive Sys. Of Ind., v. CTS Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 609 (7th Cir.2002)	16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Lyons</i> , 137 Wis.2d 397, 405 N.W.2d 354 (Ct.App.1987).....	8
<i>In re Commitment of Jones</i> , 2018 WI 44, 381 Wis.2d 284, 911 N.W.2d 97	12
<i>Jacobs v. Tricam Indus.</i> , 816 F.Supp.2d 487 (E.D.Mich.2011)	16
<i>Juneau Cnty. v. Courthouse Emps., Loc. 1312</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 630, 585 N.W.2d 587 (1998).....	21
<i>Lapsley v. Xtek, Inc.</i> , 689 F3d 802 (7th Cir.2012)	16
<i>McGowan v. Story</i> , 70 Wis.2d 189, 234 N.W.2d 325 (1975).....	8
<i>Miller v. Lee Apparel Co.</i> , 881 P.2d 576 (Kan.App.1994)	18
<i>Seifert v. Balink</i> , 2017 WI 2, 372 Wis.2d 525, 888 N.W.2d 816.....	16
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 358 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	21

<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 2016 WI App 54, 370 Wis.2d 661, 885 N.W.2d 611.....	8
<i>Vanderverter v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 2022 WI App 56.....	6, 12-16, 19-20, 22-23
<i>White v. City of Watertown</i> , 2019 WI 9, 385 Wis.2d 320, 922 N.W.2d 61.....	7-8
<i>Zartner v. Scopp</i> , 28 Wis.2d 205, 137 N.W.2d 107 (1965).....	9

Statutes

49 U.S.C. §30102.....	20
49 U.S.C. §30118.....	20
49 U.S.C. §30120.....	20
49 C.F.R. §573.6.....	20
Wis. Stat. §895.047.....	11, 17, 20, 21
Wis. Stat. §904.01.....	19
Wis. Stat. §904.03.....	19
Wis. Stat. §904.07.....	11
Wis. Stat. §907.02.....	12-13, 21

Other Authorities

Judge Neal Nettesheim and Clare Ryan, <i>Friend of the Court Briefs: What the Curiae Wants in an Amicus</i> , Wisconsin Lawyer (March 31, 2008).....	6
Judge Eugene Gasiorkiewicz, <i>Daubert in Wisconsin: Scientific Evidence or Junk Science</i> , Racine County Bar Association (February 19, 2020).....	13
Judge Eugene Gasiorkiewicz, “ <i>Should We Continue to Allow Opinion Testimony to a ‘Reasonable Scientific Certainty?’</i> ”, American Bar Association’s Judicial Division newsletter (2018 Summer edition).....	13
<i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (Federal Judicial Center, 3d ed. 2011).	14
